• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at
the date of initial application; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options
to extend or terminate the lease.

At initial application, the opening balances of lease liabilities and the corresponding right-
of-use assets are adjusted to HK$10,436,000, after taking into account the effects of
discounting as at 1 January 2019.

此section
唔好落
Markup

POLY PROPERTY GROUP CO. , LIMITED 
INTERIM REPORT 2019

24

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item in the
opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2019. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included, and therefore the line
items disclosed do not add up to the sub-totals and totals below.

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial position
(extracts)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

Impact from
adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets — 10,436 10,436

Total assets 148,663,422 10,436 148,673,858

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,694,131 4,613 19,698,744

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 5,823 5,823

Total liabilities 116,104,009 10,436 116,114,445

The following table shows the reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed
under HKAS 17 Leases as at 31 December 2018 to lease liabilities upon adoption of HKFRS
16 as at 1 January 2019.

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed under HKAS 17 as at
31 December 2018 36,726

Discounted using the leases incremental borrowing rate at
1 January 2019 (varied from different regions, ranging from
4.02% to 5.59%) (591)

Less:  short-term and low value leases are recognised on
 a straight-line basis as expenses (25,699)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 10,436

Current lease liabilities 4,613
Non-current lease liabilities 5,823

10,436

POLY PROPERTY GROUP CO. , LIMITED 
INTERIM REPORT 2019

25

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables show the impact on each individual line item of the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019, and the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 following the adoption of HKFRS 16. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included, and therefore the line items disclosed
do not add up to the subtotals and totals below.

Six months ended 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss (extracts)

Before adoption
of HKFRS 16

Impact from
adoption of

HKFRS 16 As reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Administrative expenses (642,168) 69 (642,099)
Finance costs (741,309) (219) (741,528)
Profit for the period 4,015,471 (150) 4,015,321

30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extracts)

Before adoption
of HKFRS 16

Impact from
adoption of

HKFRS 16 As reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets — 7,967 7,967

Total assets 151,361,828 7,967 151,369,795

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18,082,506 4,750 18,087,256

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 3,367 3,367

Total liabilities 115,496,796 8,117 115,504,913

此section
唔好落
Markup

POLY PROPERTY GROUP CO. , LIMITED 
INTERIM REPORT 2019

26

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (b) Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2019
A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.
The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and